Dated: August 7, 2014. Nicholas J. Hetrick, Supervisory Fish Biologist, Arcata Fish and Wildlife Office, Arcata, California. [FR Doc. 2014–19163 Filed 8–12–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–55–P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 731–TA–1013 (Second Review)]

Saccharin From China; Notice of Commission Determination To Conduct a Full Five-Year Review

AGENCY: United States International Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission hereby gives notice that it will proceed with a full review pursuant to section 751(c) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1675(c)) to determine whether revocation of the antidumping duty order on saccharin from China would be likely to lead to continuation or recurrence of material injury within a reasonably foreseeable time. A schedule for the review will be established and announced at a later date. For further information concerning the conduct of this review and rules of general application, consult the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, part 201, subparts A through E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207. subparts A, D, E, and F (19 CFR part 207).

DATES: Effective Date: August 4, 2014.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Cynthia Trainor (202-205-3354), Office of Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW., Washington, DC 20436. Hearingimpaired persons can obtain information on this matter by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202-205-2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server (http:// www.usitc.gov). The public record for this review may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at http://edis.usitc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On August 4, 2014, the Commission determined that it should proceed to a full review in the subject five-year review pursuant to section 751(c) of the Act. All six Commissioners concluded that the domestic group response for this review

was adequate and that the respondent group response was inadequate, but that circumstances warranted a full review. A record of the Commissioners' votes, the Commission's statement on adequacy, and any individual Commissioner's statements will be available from the Office of the Secretary and at the Commission's Web site.

Authority: This review is being conducted under authority of title VII of the Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is published pursuant to section 207.62 of the Commission's rules.

Issued: August 7, 2014. By order of the Commission.

Lisa R. Barton,

Secretary to the Commission. [FR Doc. 2014–19081 Filed 8–12–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Proposed Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

On August 7, 2014, the Department of Justice lodged a proposed consent decree with the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin in the lawsuit entitled United States and State of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, Civil Action No. 14–cv–546.

The United States and the State of Wisconsin filed this lawsuit under the **Comprehensive Environmental** Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"). The complaint names Wisconsin Public Service Corporation ("WPSC") as the defendant. The complaint requests recovery of costs that the United States incurred responding to releases of hazardous substances at the Wisconsin Public Service Corporation Stevens Point MGP Superfund Alternative Site in Stevens Point, Wisconsin. The complaint also seeks injunctive relief. WPSC will pay \$37,469.81 in response costs and perform the remedial action that EPA selected for the site. In return, the United States and Wisconsin agree not to sue WPSC under sections 106 and 107 of CERCLA.

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and should refer to United States and State of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin Public Service Corporation, D.J. Ref. No. 90–11–3–10755. All comments must be submitted no later than thirty (30) days after the publication date of this notice. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

To submit comments:	Send them to:
By e-mail	pubcomment-ees.enrd@ usdoj.gov.
By mail	Assistant Attorney General U.S. DOJ—ENRD P.O. Box 7611 Washington, DC 20044–7611.

During the public comment period, the consent decree may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department Web site: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent_ Decrees.html. We will provide a paper copy of the consent decree upon written request and payment of reproduction costs. Please mail your request and payment to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Please enclose a check or money order for \$45.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury. For a paper copy without the exhibits and signature pages, the cost is \$13.25.

Randall M. Stone,

Acting Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 2014–19055 Filed 8–12–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Proposed Consent Decree Under the Oil Pollution Act

On August 7, 2014, the Department of Justice lodged a proposed consent decree with the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania in a lawsuit entitled United States v. Estate of Michael C. Tranguch and Benito Tranguch, Executor of the Estate of Michael C. Tranguch, Civil Action No. 3:14–cv– 01528.

The proposed Consent Decree will resolve claims alleged under the Oil Pollution Act by the United States against the Estate of Michael C. Tranguch and Benito Tranguch, Executor of the Estate of Michael C. Tranguch for recovery of removal costs relating to discharges and substantial threat of discharges of oil from the Tranguch Gasoline Spill Site in Hazleton, Pennsylvania (the "Site"). Under the proposed Consent Decree, the